Hanover Township
Tax Levy Ordinance

Ordinance 1 22 1 21

An Ordinance levying taxes for all corporate purposes for HANOVER TOWNSHIP , COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, for the fiscal year

beginning April 1, 2021 and ending March 31, 2022,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Hanover Township, Cook County, lllinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the sum of SEVEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND NINETY NINE
DOLLARS ($7,555,999) is hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the Township as that property is assessed and
equalized for the current year, in order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by
statute or voted by the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as:

ADMINISTRATION

FACILITIES & MAINTENANCE
COMMUNITY & VETERANS AFFAIRS
YOUTH AND FAMILY SERVICES
GENERAL ASSISTANCE

IMRF

COMMUNITY HEALTH NURSE

EMERGENCY SERVICES & DISASTER

SENIOR CITIZENS SERVICES

SOCIAL SECURITY

COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH

SECTION 2: That the amounts to be levied of each object and purpose shall be as follows:

GENERAL TOWN/CORPORATE FUND:
1.1 ADMINISTRATION

Personnel

Contractual Services

Commodities

Capital Outlay

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION

1.2 ASSESSOR
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
TOTAL ASSESSOR

1.3 FACILITIES & MAINTENANCE
Personnel

Contractual Services

Commodities

TOTAL FACILITIES & MAINTENANCE

1.4 COMMUNITY HEALTH NURSE
Personnel

Contractual Services

Commodities

TOTAL COMMUNITY HEALTH NURSE

1.5 EMERGENCY SERVICES & DISASTER AGENCY
Personnel

Contractual Services

Commodities

TOTAL EMERGENCY SERVICES & DISASTER AGENCY

1.6 COMMUNITY & VETERANS AFFAIRS
Personnel

Contractual Services

Commodities

TOTAL COMMUNITY & VETERNS AFFAIRS

1.7 YOUTH AND FAMILY SERVICES
Personnel

Contractual Services

Commodities

Capital Outlay

TOTAL YOUTH AND FAMILY SERVICES
(REF: 60 ILCS 1/235 &1/215-5)

TOTAL GENERAL TOWN/CORPORATE FUND
(REF: GENERAL CORPORATE TAX 60 ILCS 1/235-5)

511,800
420,050
189,600
561,100

140,267
9,065
4,249

412745
128,000
30400

__246.900
19,975
T

90,450
25000
69,800

163,158
91,600
20,500

961,800
72,800
10,000

3,600

1,682,550

153,581

571,145

273,550

185,250

275,258

1,048,200

4,189,534
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2, SENIOR CITIZENS SERVICES FUND
2.1 ADMINISTRATION

Personnel

Contractual Services

Commodities
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION

2.2 PROGRAMS
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities

TOTAL PROGRAMS

2.3 SOCIAL SERVICES
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities

TOTAL SOCIAL SERVICES

2.4 NUTRITION
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION

2.5 TRANSPORTATION
Personnel
Commodities
Bus Maintenance
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION

TOTAL SENIOR CITIZENS SERVICES
( REF: SENIOR CITIZENS SERVICES TAX 60 ILCS 1/35-55)

3. GENERAL ASSISTANCE

3.1 HOME RELIEF
Contractual Services
Other Expenditures

TOTAL HOME RELIEF

3.2 ADMINISTRATION
Personnel
Commodities

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION

3.3 FOOD PANTRY
Personnel

Contractual Services
TOTAL FOOD PANTRY

TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE
(REF: GENERAL ASSISTANCE TAX (60 ILCS 1/235-20)

4. SOCIAL SECURITY
Personnel
TOTAL SOCIAL SECURITY
(REF: SOCIAL SECURITY TAX (40 ILCS 5/21-110 &110.1)

5. IMRF
Personnel
TOTAL IMRF
(REF: IMRF TAX (40 ILCS 5/7-171)
TOTAL RETIREMENT

6. COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH FUND
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
TOTAL COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH FUND
( REF: COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH TAX 405 ILCS 20/4 )

144,000
23,300
17,100

243,000
19,500
12,000

184,000
10,000
1,250

68,600
34,000
20,405

375,000
22,137
43,000

156,100
25,000

184,211
21,800

47,000
8,500

167,295

206,918

61,000

1,194,449

66,900
10,000

184,400

274,500

195,250

123,005

440,137

1,217,292

181,100

206,011

55,500

442,611

167,295

206,918

1,332,349
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TAX LEVY SUMMARY

General Corporate Tax 4,189,534
Senior Citizens Services Tax 1,217,292
General Assistance (Public Assistance) Tax 442,611
Social Security Tax 167,295
Retirement (IMRF) Tax 206,918
Community Mental Health Tax 1,332,349

7,555,999
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED

SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the Clerk of said County of Cook, before the time required by law, a duly certified
copy of this Ordinance, and it is hereby directed that the aforesaid sum of $7,555,999.00 be raised by taxation in the manner provided by law.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision or sentence of this Ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or found to be unconstitutional,
such finding shall not affect the remaining portion of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption as provided by law.

SECTION 6: That all prior ordinances and resolutions in conflict or inconsistent herewith are expressly repealed only to the extent of such
conflict or inconsistency.

ADOPTED on this 21st day of December, 2021, by the Board of Trustees of Hanover Township.

ROLL CALL: Supervisor McGyire and Trustees Essick,
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Brian P. McGuire
Supervisor

Katy Dolan Baumer
Town Clerk




State of Illinois
County of Cook

TOWNSHIP- CERTIFICATE

I, Katy Dolan Baumer, town Clerk of the Township of Hanovet, Cook County, Illinois, do hereby
certify that I am the keeper of the books and records of the Township of Hanover, Cook County,
Iinois, and do hereby cettify that the attached is a full, true, complete, and correct copy of Hanover
Township Ordinance No. 1221211 entitled “HANOVER TOWNSHIP ROAD AND BRIDGE
TAX LEVY ORDINANCE?” for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2021 and ending March 31, 2022
duly passed, adopted and enacted by the Board of Trustees of the Township of Hanover, signed and
approved by the Supervisor of the Township of Hanover, and signed and deposited with me as
Cletk of the said Township, all at a meeting of the Board of Trustees of Hanover Township
assembled and held on the 21st day of December 2021, all as appeats from the records of my office.
The Hanover Township Board of Trustees has determined and certifies to the Cook County Clerk
that the amount levied in said Township Road and Bridge Tax Levy Ordinance is the amount of
taxes required to be raised for all Township purposes.

Given under my hand and the Seal of the Township of Hanover this 21st day of December 2021.

PAL Al G

Ka?f Holan Baumer, Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE
TRUTH IN TAXATION LAW

I, Brian P. McGuire, president officer of the Township of Hanover, Cook County, Illinois do hereby
cettify that the Township of Hanover has fully completely complied with the provisions of Sections
18-60 through 18-85 of the Truth in Taxation Law (35 ILCS 200/18-60 through 18-85) in the
adoption of the attached Township of Hanover Ordinance No. 1221211 entitled “Hanover
Township Road and Bridge Tax Levy Ordinance™ for its fiscal year beginning April 1, 2021 and
ending March 31, 2022.

v
Dated: December 21, 2021. -~ m

Brian P. McGuire, Supervisor and Chief
Executive Officer of the Township of Hanover




